

SC No. 58/23
FIR No. 156/2019
PS Seemapuri
U/s 393/394/174A/34 IPC
State Vs. Jakir

04.12.2023

File taken up today on an application for cancellation of NBW on behalf of applicant/accused Jakir.

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Pankaj Bhushan Ld. Counsel for applicant /
accused a/w applicant/accused Jakir.

By virtue of the present application, NBWs directed to be issued against applicant/accused vide order dated 21.11.2023 are sought to be canceled.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

In view of the submissions made as well as for the reasons mentioned in the application, same stands disposed of as allowed subject to cost of Rs.500/- to be deposited with DLSA Shahdara.

Cost paid and receipt furnished by the applicant / accused.

Accordingly, NBWs issued against the applicant /accused stand canceled and previous surety is restored.

Put up this matter for purpose and date already fixed i.e. 19.01.2024.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/04.12.2023