

SC No.	58/2023
State Vs.	Jakir and anr.
FIR No.	156/2019
PS	Seema Puri
u/s	393/394/174-A/34 IPC

02.04.2025

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Salman already convicted.

Accused Jakir present with surety Shabnam.

Sh. Jitender Sharma and Ms. Radha Rani, Ld. Counsels for accused Jakir. Fresh v/n filed (same is taken on record).

Retired SI Rajeshwar is present.

Today, this matter is fixed for appearance of accused Jakir/PE.

NBW issued against accused Jakir received back unexecuted.

However, accused Jakir has appeared before the court and has moved an application seeking cancellation of NBW.

Heard. Perused.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel that accused could not appear before the court on LDOH, because of his grandmother's death. However, Ld. Counsel for accused has sought some time to produce some documentary proof in this regard.

Time is granted in the interest of justice with direction to produce the same positively on NDOH. In the meantime, NBW

against accused Jakir shall remain stayed till NDOH.

Otherwise, this matter is fixed for PE.

PW/complainant Amiruddin not present despite service. **Let, this witness be summoned afresh through SHO concerned for NDOH.**

Summons to PW/Ct. Hansveer received back with the report that he is on CL. **Let, this witness be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Put up this matter for filing of documentary proof by accused Jakir/PE on **14.07.2025.**

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/02.04.2025

At 2.30 pm

At this stage, complainant Amiruddin has appeared and he has been apprised of the NDOH.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/02.04.2025