

SC No. 58/2023
State Vs. Jakhir and anr.
FIR No. 156/2019
P.S. Seema Puri
u/s 393/394/174A/34 IPC

14.07.2025

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Salman already convicted.
Accused Jakhir on bail.
IO/retired SI Rajeshwar.

Accused submits that he does not have means to engage counsel. He is apprised to the legal aid services and sent to the legal aid office.

On last date of hearing, accused was directed to produce death certificate of his grandmother since on one of the dates, he did not appear due to which NBWs were issued against him and later on filed an application for cancellation of said NBWs on the ground of death of his grandmother. He seeks adjournment to file the death certificate. He is directed to furnish the same on next date. In the meantime, NBWs are stayed.

PW Amiruddin served through SHO. Despite service, he is not present. Let, B.W. in the sum of Rs.2000/- be issued against him for next date.

Put up for PE on **08.10.2025**.

(Charu Aggarwal)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/14.07.2025