

SC No. 58/2023
State Vs. Jakhir and anr.
FIR No. 156/2019
P.S. Seema Puri
u/s 393/394/174A/34 IPC

22.04.2026

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Salman already convicted.
Accused Jakhir with Ld. Counsel Sh. Jitender Sharma.
Ms. Suman, Ld. LADC for accsued Jakhir.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Jakhir.

Accused has engaged private counsel, therefore, Ms. Suman, Ld. LADC is discharged from this case.

Accuseed has moved an application for cancellaiton of NBW on the ground that he was in JC in FIR No. 127/2026 P.S. Gandhi Nagar and has been released recently on 17.04.2026, therefore, he could not appear on last date of hearing i.e. 16.03.2026.

Heard.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, NBW against accused Jakhir are hereby cancelled and previous surety restored. No PW present.

Put up for PE on **29.07.2026**.

(Charu Aggarwal)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/22.04.2026